Response to Reviewers
Reviewer A:

Comments to Authors:
        Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper describing the
development of an app to enable remote monitoring of cirrhotic and it use in
a small pilot study. The authors have demonstrated that the app they
developed works but use is dependent on patient compliance and the
availability of services only during working hours. The concept of weight
change as a marker of oedema, or in this case ascites, is well documented.

The study was undertaken in 2014. There are only two references more recent
than 2014 and the URLs provided were last accessed in 2014 and 2015. This is
a shortcoming and the literature reviewed and cited needs to be updated.
· We have revised the discussion following a review of recent literature and new references have been included – see discussion section and reference list

What has happened in terms of the future direction given in the paper?
· We have recently acquired funding to develop a new study to monitor large cohorts of ambulatory patients with cirrhosis and heart failure, which will extend the findings of our current study.
The title refers to the development of an application. The section on
development is very sparse while the pilot study assessing its usability is
extensive in comparison. With revision this imbalance can be addressed.
· We have provided more detailed information regarding application development in the revised manuscript
The sample size is very small. It is inappropriate to present some data only
as percentages and other data should rather be presented as the number
followed by percentage in brackets. This also applies to the tables.
Sentences should not start with numbers but rather the number as a word.
· Thank you for this suggestion, we have amended the manuscript accordingly

The quality of figure 1 is poor when printed. If accepted a better image
will be required.
· A TIFF copy of figure 1 has now been included

The references need to be follow the journal’s requirements.
· References have been updated and formatted according to the Journal’s requirements
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Reviewer B:

Comments to Authors:
        Remote monitoring of patients with chronic disease using mobile or internet
technology is not new and the introduction of this technology to hepatic
disease is not novel from a technology standpoint. From a Telehealth
perspective the authors have shown in a small and carefully selected group
of terminally ill patients that compliance with a self-reporting protocol
using internet technology is poor, and likely to wane with time, but may be
improved by family buy-in.  The reporting questionnaire could hardly be made
simpler and there are plans to increase its discriminatory power by making
it more complex. This is likely to be traded for even poorer compliance.
 The size of this pilot study is of concern. As I read it only eight of the
inception cohort of 27 patients made it to the study phase. The use of
percentages here is potentially misleading (eg Table 2), and numerals should
never be used to start a sentence! (eg Page 8 Line 32) 
· We have provided numbers and percentages to improve clarity and avoided the use of numbers at the start of a sentence. 
The authors have shown that they can communicate with their patients during working hours but
they have not shown that patients benefit or that this programme makes
earlier diagnosis of SBP, variceal bleeding or encephalopathy possible. The
sample size is simply too small.
· Thank you for the comment, we have acknowledged the limitations of our study due to sample size

As home paracentesis is unlikely to be practical and most patients need
readmission for paracentesis within 90 days, and periodically thereafter
until death, one aim of this programme is presumably to avoid making
outpatient appointments for patients who don’t need them. Thus alert
limits are critical and these can’t be discussed without discussing
quality of life and palliative care options. Most alerts have met the
response “continue monitoring”, signifying no patient benefit and
possibly contributing to compliance issues. Were this to be termed
“reassurance” it might justify a claim to clinical significance.
· We agree that a response of “continued monitoring” is very likely to reassure the patient, however because we did not assess this directly, we have not revised the manuscript in this regard.
Alarm limits and clinical impact are critical issues that the authors aim to
address in future studies. Their pilot study could be shortened to a Brief
Report to establish precedence with a full-length manuscript reserved for
the “future studies” in which travel time and patient costs saved as
well as subjective and objective quality of life issues could also be
addressed. The role of the family would also be of interest.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]We feel that our study provides novel and clinically relevant information about the development and implementation of remote monitoring in a patient group that has been under investigated in this area. 
